management has determined that Berkeley Lights is the accounting
acquirer. In identifying Berkeley Lights as the accounting acquirer, management considered the
structure of the merger and the
relative outstanding share ownership and market values of Berkeley Lights and IsoPlexis.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2022 assume the merger
occurred on January
1, 2022. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 assumes the
merger occurred on December 31, 2022. The unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect any
dispositions or the effects of any other commitments that may be required by either Berkeley Lights or IsoPlexis in connection
with the receipt of regulatory approvals required to complete the merger.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
year ended December 31, 2022

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Berkeley

Lights, Inc.

Historical
IsoPlexis

Corporation
After

Reclassifications
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 6)
Notes

(Note 6)

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Revenue:
Product revenue $48,930 $13,852 $—  $62,782
Service revenue 29,665 2,909 —  32,574

Total revenue 78,595 16,761 —  95,356
Cost of sales:

Product cost of sales 14,261 17,453 7,501 (a), (b),(c) 39,215
Service cost of sales 10,553 233 —  10,786

Total cost of sales 24,814 17,686 7,501  50,001
Gross profit 53,781 (925) (7,501)  45,355

Operating expenses:
Research and development 53,207 23,504 3,480 (c) 80,191
Selling, general and administrative 95,115 72,556 (2,749) (a), (c), (d) 164,922
Restructuring 3,513 4,245 —  7,758

Total operating expenses 151,835 100,305 731  252,871
Loss from operations (98,054) (101,230) (8,232)  (207,516)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (910) (5,342) —  (6,252)
Interest income 1,270 50 —  1,320
Other income (expense), net (246) 525 —  279

Loss before income taxes (97,940) (105,997) (8,232)  (212,169)
Provision for income taxes 100 — — (e) 100

Net loss $(98,040) $(105,997) $(8,232)  $(212,269)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per share, basic
and diluted $(1.42)   $(2.28)
Weighted-average shares used in calculating net loss per
share, basic and diluted 68,865,596  24,335,018 (f) 93,200,614

See accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 31, 2022

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Berkeley

Lights, Inc.

Historical
IsoPlexis

Corporation
After

Reclassification
(Note 4)

Pro Forma
Transaction
Adjustments

(Note 7)
Notes

(Note 7)

Pro Forma
Combined
Company

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $86,522 $37,465 $(13,000) (g) $110,987
Short-term marketable securities 46,252 — —  46,252
Trade accounts receivable 18,534 4,502 —  23,036
Inventory 18,861 27,516 4,863 (h) 51,240
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 6,783 2,382 —  9,165

Total current assets 176,952 71,865 (8,137)  240,680
Property and equipment, net 23,847 11,237 —  35,084
Intangible assets, net — 19,824 (1,525) (j) 18,299
Operating lease right-of-use assets 23,326 5,068 —  28,394
Other assets 1,969 1,074 —  3,043

Total assets $226,094 $109,068 $(9,662)  $325,500
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable $10,092 $2,782 —
 $12,874
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 21,340 13,495 $(9,500) (k) 25,335
Current portion of notes payable 4,966 — —  4,966
Deferred revenue 9,092 1,434 —  10,526

Total current liabilities 45,490 17,711 (9,500)  53,701
Notes payable 14,860 46,355 3,645 (l) 64,860
Deferred revenue, net of current portion 963 — —  963
Lease liability, long-term 22,726 3,735 —  26,461

Total liabilities 84,039 67,801 (5,855)  145,985
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 4 40 (39) (m) 5
Additional paid-in capital 503,708 281,203 (240,244) (m) 544,667
Accumulated deficit (361,648) (239,970) 236,470 (m) (365,148)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (9) (6) 6 (m) (9)

Total stockholders’ equity 142,055 41,267 (3,807) (m) 179,515
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $226,094 $109,068 $(9,662)  $325,500

See accompanying “Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements.”

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Description of transaction

On December 21, 2022, Berkeley Lights, Merger Sub, and IsoPlexis entered into the merger
 agreement pursuant to which,
subject to satisfaction or (to the extent permitted by law) waiver of the conditions set forth in the merger agreement, Berkeley
Lights will acquire IsoPlexis by way of the merger.

Under the merger agreement, at the effective time of the merger, Merger Sub will merge with and into IsoPlexis, with IsoPlexis

[…]

Note 3: Accounting policies

With the exception of the reclassifications which were made to the historical financial statements of IsoPlexis to conform to
Berkeley
Lights’ presentation, which are discussed in more detail in “Note 4. Reclassification adjustments,” Berkeley Lights is
currently not aware of material accounting policy differences.  Further
review of IsoPlexis’ detailed accounting policies following
the consummation of the combination may identify additional differences between the accounting policies of the two companies
that, when
conformed, could have a material impact on the financial statements of the combined company.

Note 4: Reclassification adjustments

Certain reclassifications have been applied to the historical presentation of IsoPlexis’ statement of operations and balance sheet to
conform to Berkeley Lights’ financial statement presentation.

Reclassifications to IsoPlexis’ audited consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2022 are as follows:

(In thousands)

Historical IsoPlexis
Corporation

Before
Reclassifications Reclassifications Notes

Historical
IsoPlexis

Corporation
After

Reclassifications
Revenue:

Product revenue $13,852 $—  $13,852
Service revenue 2,909 —  2,909

Total revenue 16,761 —  16,761
Cost of sales:

Product cost of sales 17,453 —  17,453
Service cost of sales 233 —  233

Total cost of sales 17,686 —  17,686
Gross profit (925) —  (925)

Operating expenses:
Research and development 23,504 —  23,504
General and administrative expenses 42,680 (42,680) i —
Sales and marketing expenses 29,876 (29,876) i —
Selling, general and administrative — 72,556 i 72,556
Restructuring 4,245 —  4,245

Total operating expenses 100,305 —  100,305
Loss from operations (101,230) —  (101,230)
Other income (expense):

Interest expense (5,342) —  (5,342)
Interest income — 50 ii 50
Other expense, net 575 (50) ii 525

Loss before income taxes (105,997) —  (105,997)
Provision for income taxes — —  —

Net loss $(105,997) $—  $(105,997)

i. Represents reclassification of general and administrative and sales and marketing expenses to selling, general and administrative expenses.
ii. Represents reclassification of interest income from other expense, net to interest income.

Reclassifications to IsoPlexis’ audited consolidated balance sheet as of December 31, 2022 are as follows:

(In thousands)

Historical IsoPlexis
Corporation Before

Reclassifications Reclassifications Notes

Historical IsoPlexis
Corporation After
Reclassifications

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $37,465 $—  $37,465
Short-term marketable securities — —  —
Trade accounts receivable 4,502 —  4,502
Inventory 27,516 —  27,516
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 2,382 —  2,382

Total current assets 71,865 —  71,865
Property and equipment, net 11,237 —  11,237
Intangible assets, net 19,824 —  19,824
Operating lease right-of-use assets 5,068 —  5,068
Other assets 1,074 —  1,074

Total assets $109,068 $—  $109,068
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity
Current liabilities:

Trade accounts payable $2,782 $—  $2,782
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 13,495 —  13,495
Current portion of notes payable — —  —
Deferred revenue 1,434 —  1,434

Total current liabilities 17,711 —  17,711
Notes payable — 46,355 i 46,355
Long-term debt 46,355 (46,355) i —
Deferred revenue, net of current portion — —  —
Lease liability, long term — 3,735 ii 3,735
Long-term operating lease obligations 3,735 (3,735) ii —

Total liabilities 67,801 —  67,801
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders’ equity:

Common stock 40 —  40
Additional paid-in capital 281,203 —  281,203
Accumulated deficit (239,970) —  (239,970)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (6) —  (6)

Total stockholders’ equity 41,267 —  41,267
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $109,068 $—  $109,068

i. Represents reclassification of long-term debt to notes payable.
ii. Represents reclassification of long-term operating lease obligations to lease liability, long term.

Note 5: Purchase consideration

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet has been adjusted to reflect a preliminary allocation of the estimated
purchase price to IsoPlexis’ identifiable
 assets to be acquired and liabilities to be assumed. The preliminary purchase price
allocation in this unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is based upon an estimated purchase price of